Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Thomas & Betts International, Inc. | | 12/13/2005 | CORPORATION: TENNESSEE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Microporous Products, L.P. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 596 Industrial Park Road | |
| City: | Piney Flats | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37686 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TENNESSEE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0876406 | AMERACE |
| Registration Number: | 0998109 | AMERACE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)523-4478

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-546-4305

Email: DLaRose@LNG-Patent.com

Correspondent Name: David E. LaRose
Address Line 1: P. O. Box 1871

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 54432.M1/5325.5 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David E. LaRose |
| Signature: | /d.e.larose/ |
| Date: | 02/07/2006 |

900041518 REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0511

TRADEMARK

עטיכס¢ אר

Total Attachments: 1

source=54432.m1.to pto.2006.02.07.assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0512

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas & Betts International, Inc. ("Assignor") represents and warrants that it is the owner of the trademarks, AMERACE and AMERACE and Design, associated trade names. trademarks, logos, commercial symbols, and label designs therewith (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Marks") for use in connection with goods and/or services relating to storage battery parts, and represents and warrants that it is the owner of record of the following United States Trademark Registrations for certain of the Marks (collectively "Marks and Registrations"):

Marks:

AMERACE

Reg. No. 876,406

AMERACE and Design

Reg. No. 998,109

WHEREAS Microporous Products, L.P. (Assignee) desires to obtain ownership of all right, title and interest in the Marks and Registrations associated therewith and all goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and Assignor desires to transfer the same to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor has assigned and hereby does assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by all such trademarks throughout the World and all present and past rights of action associated therewith, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

ASSIGNOR

THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: December 13, 2005

STATE OF Tennessee

će President

COUNTY OF Shelby

Before me, Jill R. Brysorpf the state and county mentioned, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that he is the President of Assignor and that he as such executed the within Trademark Assignment for the purpose therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and seal, at office in Memphis,

_, this ___13th day of Dec

TRADEMARK REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0513

CRDED:402/07/2006